

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

VICKI L. PINERO, individually and on  
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

JACKSON HEWITT TAX SERVICE  
INC.; JACKSON HEWITT INC.; and,  
CRESCENT CITY TAX SERVICE, INC.  
d/b/a JACKSON HEWITT TAX  
SERVICE,

Defendants.

**CASE NO.: 08-3535**

**SECTION R**

**JUDGE  
SARAH VANCE**

**MAGISTRATE JUDGE  
DANIEL E. KNOWLES**

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF  
VICKI PINERO'S MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Standard for Class Certification.....	5
B. Plaintiff’s Motion for Class Certification is Premature.....	6
1. Jackson Hewitt’s Motion to Dismiss Must Be Resolved Prior to Considering Class Certification.....	6
2. The Unsupported Allegations of the Complaint are Not Sufficient for Plaintiff to Sustain her Burden under Rule 23.....	7
C. Plaintiff Cannot Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23.....	9
1. Plaintiff Has Not Adequately Defined Her Proposed Class.....	9
2. Plaintiff Cannot Establish Typicality or Adequacy.....	10
3. Plaintiff Cannot Establish Superiority, Commonality, or Predominance.....	12
a. Class Treatment is Not Superior to Other Methods of Adjudication.....	12
b. Plaintiff has Failed to Establish that Common Questions of Law and Fact Exist and Predominate With Respect To Each of Her Claims For Which She Seeks Certification.....	13
c. Bifurcation Does Not Remedy Plaintiff’s Failure to Satisfy the Rule 23(b)(3) Elements.....	17
IV. CONCLUSION.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Alliance to End Repression v. Rochford, 565 F.2d 975 (7th Cir. 1977) .....9

Amchem Products Inc., v. Windsor, 52 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 9, 14

Ancar v. Murphy Oil, U.S.A., Inc., No. 06-3246, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68490  
(July 25, 2008 E.D. La.)..... 13

Banks v. New York Life Insurance Co., 737 So. 2d 1275 (La. 1999) ..... 15

Battle v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 629 F.2d 269 (3rd Cir.1980) ..... 10

Becnel v. Grodner, 982 So. 2d 891 (La. App. 2008)..... 17

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. AT&T Corp., 339 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2003) ..... 18

Bell v. Ascendant Solutions, Inc., No. 04-11078, 2005, U.S. App. LEXIS 18030  
(5th Cir. Aug. 23, 2005)..... 8

Bing v. Roadway Express, Inc., 485 F.2d 441 (5th Cir. 1973)..... 18

Broussard v. Voorhies, 2006-2306, 970 So. 2d 1038 (La. App. 1st Cir. 2007)..... 16

Castano v. American Tobacco Co., 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 8, 18

Chandler v. Southwest Jeep-Eagle, Inc., 162 F.R.D. 302 (N.D. Ill. 1995)..... 14

Chevron USA, Inc. v. Vermilion Parish School Board, 215 F.R.D. 511 (W.D. La.  
2003) ..... 6

Cryer v. U.S., 554 F. Supp. 2d 642 (W.D. La. 2008)..... 14

DeBremaecker v. Short, 433 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1970) ..... 9

Floyd v. Bowen, 833 F.2d 529 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 6

General Telephone Co. of Southwest v. Falcon, 457 U.S. 147 (1982) ..... 7

Giordano v. Wachovia Securities, LLC, No. 06-476, 2006 WL. 2177036 (D.N.J.  
July 31, 2006) ..... 7

Guin v. Brazos Higher Education Services Corp., No. 05-668, 2006 WL. 288483  
(D. Minn. Feb. 7, 2006) ..... 7

<u>In Re American Commercial Lines</u> , 2002 WL 1066743 (E.D. La. 2002).....	8
<u>In Re Fibreboard Corp.</u> , 893 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1990).....	12
<u>J. H. Cohn &amp; Co. v. American Appraisal Associate</u> , 628 F.2d 994 (7th Cir. 1980).....	11
<u>Jenkins v. Raymark Industries, Inc.</u> , 782 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	14, 18
<u>Jenkins v. United Gas Corp.</u> , 400 F.2d 28 (5th Cir. 1968) .....	18
<u>John v. National Security Fire &amp; Casualty Co.</u> , 501 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2007).....	10
<u>Kahle v. Litton Loan Servicing LP</u> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 705 (S.D. Ohio 2007).....	7
<u>Kelley v. Galveston Autoplex</u> , 196 F.R.D. 471 (S.D. Tex. 2000) .....	8, 11
<u>Key v. DSW</u> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 684 (S.D. Ohio 2006) .....	1, 7, 15
<u>Ladd v. Equicredit Corp. of America.</u> , No. 00-2688, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2256 (Feb. 21, 2001, E.D. La.) .....	7
<u>Linnear v. CenterPoint Energy Entex/Reliant Energy</u> , 966 So. 2d 36 (La. 2007).....	16
<u>McHan v. Grandbouche</u> , 99 F.R.D.260 (D.Kan.1983).....	11
<u>Melancon v. Louisiana Office of Student Financial Assistance</u> , No. 07-7712, 07- 9158, 2008 WL. 2355753 (E.D. La. June 5, 2008) .....	1, 7, 15
<u>Miller v. Mackey Intern., Inc.</u> , 452 F.2d 424 (5th Cir. 1971).....	8
<u>Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino</u> , 186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999).....	18
<u>Nagel v. ADM Investor Services</u> , 217 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	13
<u>Newport Ltd. v. Sears Roebuck &amp; Co.</u> , 6 F.3d 1058 (5th Cir. 1993).....	17
<u>Ponder v. Pfizer</u> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 793 (M.D. La. 2007).....	1, 18
<u>Recinos-Recinos v. Express Forestry, Inc.</u> , 233 F.R.D. 472 (E.D. La. 2006) .....	14
<u>Rice v. Philadelphia</u> , 66 F.R.D. 17 (E.D.Pa.1974).....	10
<u>Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Laboratories</u> , 283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	7

<u>Robertson v. Monsanto Co.</u> , No. 07-30577, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 15468 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. July 28, 2008) .....	13, 16
<u>Sandwich Chef of Texas, Inc., v. Reliance National Indemnity Insurance Co.</u> , 319 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2003).....	14
<u>Simon v. Merrill Lynch</u> , 482 F.2d 880 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	15
<u>Spellman v. Discount Zone Gas Station</u> , 975 So. 2d 44 (La. App. 2007).....	17
<u>State of Alabama v. Blue Bird Body Co.</u> , 573 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	17
<u>Turner v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</u> , 234 F.R.D. 597 (E.D. La. 2006).....	18
<u>Unger v. Amedisys Inc.</u> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Warren v. Reserve Fund, Inc.</u> , 728 F.2d 741 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	11
<u>Watson v. Shell Oil Co.</u> , 979 F.2d 1014 (5th Cir. 1992).....	18
<u>Young v. Ray Brandt Dodge</u> , 176 F.R.D. 230 (E.D. La. 1997).....	12, 15
<u>Zapata v. IBP, Inc.</u> , 167 F.R.D. 147 (D. Kan. 1996).....	10

**STATUTES**

26 U.S.C. § 6103 .....	4, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, Advisory Committee Notes .....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(b).....	<i>passim</i>

**MISCELLANEOUS**

<i>Manual for Complex Litigation, Third</i> § 30.14 (1995).....	10
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 652D (1977) .....	17
